
Oct 2010 FMI Products, LLC
2701 S. Harbor Blvd., Santa Ana, CA 92704

Fax 866-343-FIRE (3473)
Phone 866-328-4537
www.fmiproducts.com

Comfort Flame
Replacement Parts Guide

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com

http://www.fmiproducts.com/�


Table of Contents         
Gas Zone Heating   
 Blue Flame Heaters    
  Small ...................................................................2  
  Medium and Large ..............................................3  
 Plaque Infrared Heaters    
  1 and 2 Plaque....................................................4 
  3 and 5 Plaque.................................................5-6  
Electric Fireplaces   
 Arlington 23” ..............................................................7 
 Oxford 26” and Metro 32”...........................................8 
 Eastlake II 36” ............................................................9 
Vent-Free Gas Logs 
 Seasonal Split Oak...................................................10 
 Biltmore Split Oak ...............................................11-12 
 River Canyon Oak....................................................13 
 White Mountain Oak............................................14-15 
 Multi-Sided ..............................................................16 
Vent-Free Fireboxes 
 32” Firebox...............................................................17 
 36” Firebox...............................................................18 
 42” Firebox...............................................................19 
 See Thru Firebox .....................................................20 
 Peninsula Firebox ....................................................21 
Vent-Free Fireplace Systems 
 21” Mini Fireplace.....................................................22 
 26” Single Burner Fireplace .....................................23 
 26” Dual Burner Fireplace ...................................24-25 
 32” Fireplace .......................................................26-27  
Cast Iron Stove Inserts 
 Vent-Free Burner System ........................................28 
 Direct-Vent Burner System ......................................29 
 B-Vent Burner System .............................................30 
Vented Gas Logs 
 Mendocino Oak........................................................31 
 Amherst Oak and Oxford Oak..................................32 
 Berkshire Split Oak ..................................................33 
Direct-Vent Fireplace Systems 
 32” Direct Vent (CGDV32) ..................................34-35 
 32” Direct Vent (CHDV32)........................................36 
 36” Direct Vent (CGCDV36) ................................37-38 
 36” Direct Vent (CTDV36) ........................................39 
 42” Direct Vent ....................................................40-41 
Wood Burning Fireplaces 
 36” Builder Firebox...................................................42 
 42” Builder Firebox...................................................43 
 36” Custom Firebox..................................................44 
 42” Custom Firebox..................................................45 
  

1

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



COMFORT FLAME Small Blue Flame Heaters
MODELS: GWN10TA, GWP10TA, GWN10A, GWP10A

Part Number Description

 1   099217-02CP  Front Panel    
 2   098271-03   Ignitor Cable    
 3   097159-04   Piezo Ignitor    
 4   099413-01   Control Valve LP (Thermostatic)
  099413-02   Control Valve NG (Thermostatic)
  098522-11   Control Valve LP (Manual)
  098522-18   Control Valve NG (Manual)
 5   098508-01   Valve Nut Retainer  (Manual)
 6   099393-02   Control Knob (Manual)
 7   099462-01   Burner Tube (Manual)
  104261-01   Burner Tube (Thermostatic)
 8   099391-02   Regulator Tube (Manual)
  104264-01   Inlet Tube (Thermostatic)
 9   099387-17   Pilot Tube  (Manual)
  099387-11   Pilot Tube (Thermostatic)
 10   099317-02   Deflector    
 11   NJF 8C   Hex Nut    
 12   104259-01   Orifice LP (Thermostatic)
  104259-02   Orifice NG (Thermostatic)
  104259-05   Orifice LP (Manual)
  104259-06   Orifice NG (Manual)
 13   104263-03   Burner    
 14   120630-03   ODS/Pilot NG
  120630-02   ODS/Pilot LP
 15   099318-04   Grill Guard    
 16   099319-02   Top Glass Retainer    
 17   098260-11   Glass Panel    
 18   102017-02   Bottom Glass Retainer    
 19   099415-17   Gas Regulator NG
  099415-18   Gas Regulator LP
 20   **   Cabinet Assembly 
 PARTS AVAILABLE - NOT SHOWN

 100642-02  Hardware Assembly    
 125332-01  Lighting Instruction  
 125333-01  Control Position Decal  
 107888-06  Control Position Decal    
 099123-01  Thermobulb Clip    

** Not Field Replaceable Part 2

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



COMFORT FLAME Medium and Large Blue Flame Heaters
MODELS: GWN20TC, GWP20TC, GWN30TC, GWN30TC

Part Number Description

 1   097159-04   Piezo Ignitor    
 2   107673-01   Front Panel (Med)
   107676-01   Front Panel  (Lg)
 3   103476-01   Grill Guard (Med)
   103476-02   Grill Guard (Lg)
 4   098522-11   Gas Control Valve LP   
   098522-12   Gas Control Valve NG  
   098522-13   Gas Control Valve LP  
   098522-28   Gas Control Valve NG   
 5   104189-01   Bottom Glass Retainer (Med)    
   104189-02   Bottom Glass Retainer (Lg)
 6   098260-09   Glass (Med)
   098260-10   Glass (Lg)
 7   **   Cabinet    
 8   107894-14   Deflector Assembly (Med)
  107894-15   Deflector Assembly (Lg)
 9   098241-03   Ignitor Cable    
 10   098249-01   ODS Nut    
 11   120630-03   ODS/Pilot NG   
  120630-02   ODS/Pilot LP   
 12   103446-02   Burner (Med)
   103447-06   Burner (Lg)
 13   099387-03   Pilot Tubing    
 14   103845-05   Orifice LP (Med)
   103845-06   Orifice NG (Med)
   103845-07   Orifice LP (Lg)
   103845-08   Orifice NG (Lg)
 15   099066-02   Mounting Bracket    
 16   099415-17   Gas Regulator LP
  099415-18   Gas Regulator NG
 17   NJF-8C   Hex Nut    
 18   103255-02   Burner Tube    
 19   103256-02   Inlet Tube    
 20   118721-03   Upper Baffle (Med)
  118721-04   Upper Baffle (Lg)
 21   107889-01   Base Feet    
 22   111421-01   Snap Bushing    
 PARTS AvAILABLE - NOT SHOWN  

 100642-03  Hardware Assembly    

** Not Field Replaceable Part 3

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



COMFORT FLAME 1 and 2 Plaque Infrared Heaters
MODELS: GWRN6A, GWRP6A, GWRN10TA, GWRP10TA, GWRN10A, GWRP10A

Part Number Description

MANUAL
 1   099217-02CP Front Panel  
 2   100432-01 Control Valve Kit  (2 Plaque)
  100829-01 Control Valve Kit  (1 Plaque)
 3   098508-01 Valve Retainer Nut  
 4   099393-02 Control Knob  
 5   099390-02 Burner Tube  (2 Plaque)
  099390-01 Burner Tube  (1 Plaque)
 6   099392-01 Burner Tube  (2 Plaque)
 7   099391-02 Regulator Tube
 8   099387-17 Pilot Tube  
 9   099275-01 Reflector  (2 Plaque)
  099274-01 Reflector  (1 Plaque)
 10   098271-03 Cable Ignitor  
 11   099318-03 Grill Guard  
 12   099056-01 Orifice, LP  (2 Plaque)
  099056-06 Orifice, NG  (2 Plaque)
  099056-01 Orifice, LP  (1 Plaque)
  099056-04 Orifice, NG  (1 Plaque)
 13   099415-18 Gas Regulator LP  
  099415-17 Gas Regulator NG  
 14   120630-03 ODS/Pilot Assembly NG  
  120630-02 ODS/Pilot Assembly LP  
 15   123753-01 Pilot Shield  (2 Plaque)
 16   097159-04 Piezo Ignitor  
 17   ** Cabinet Assembly  
 18   099398-01 Assembly Burner  (1 Plaque)
  099398-02 Assembly Burner  (2 Plaque)
 PARTS AVAILABLE - NOT SHOWN

 100642-02   Hardware Assembly
 125333-03   Control Position Decal  (2 Plaque)
 125333-02   Control Position Decal  (1 Plaque)
 099123-01   Thermobulb Clip  (1 Plaque)

THERMOSTATIC
 1   099217-02CP Front Panel  
 2   098522-16 Control Valve Kit  
 3   104087-01 Burner Tube  
 4   097159-04 Piezo Ignitor  
 5   104084-01 Inlet Tube  
 6   099387-11 Pilot Tube  
 7   099275-01 Reflector  
 8   099318-03 Grill Guard  
 9   099056-25 Orifice, LP  
  099056-24 Orifice, NG  
 10   099415-18 Gas Regulator, LP  
  099415-17 Gas Regulator, NG  
 11   120630-03 ODS/Pilot Assembly NG 
  120630-02 ODS/Pilot Assembly  LP
 12   123753-01 Pilot Shield  
 13   ** Cabinet Assembly  
 14   104082-01 Assembly Burner  
 PARTS AVAILABLE - NOT SHOWN  

 098271-03  Cable Ignitor  
 099123-01  Thermobulb Clip  
 100642-02  Hardware Assembly  
 107888-06  Control Position Decal  

** Not Field Replaceable Part 4

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



COMFORT FLAME 3 and 5 Plaque Infrared Heaters
MODELS: GWRN18TC, GWRP16TC, GWRN18C, GWRP16C, GWRN30TC, GWRP26TC, GWRN30C, GWRP26C

Part Number Description

 1   107673-01   Front Panel (3 Plaque)
   107676-01   Front Panel  (5 Plaque)
 2   103476-01   Grill Guard (3 Plaque)
   103476-02   Grill Guard  (5 Plaque)
 3   **   Apron 
 4   104103-07   Reflector (3 Plaque)
   104103-09   Reflector  (5 Plaque)
 5   **   Cabinet Back Panel 
 6   097159-04   Piezo Ignitor 
 7   099066-02   Mounting Bracket 
 8  098271-03   Ignitor Cable 
 9   107896-01   Heat Sheild LP
   107896-02   Heat Sheild NG
 10   111421-01   Snap Bushing  
 11   107889-01   Base Feet 
 12   099415-18   Gas Regulator LP
  099415-19   Gas Regulator NG
 13   104819-02   Regulator Bracket 
 14   098522-24   Thermostat Gas Valve  
 15   102394-02   T-stat Valve Mounting Bracket  
 16   103256-02   Inlet Tube  
 17   118721-03   Upper Baffle (3 Plaque Manual)
  118721-04   Upper Baffle (5 Plaque Manual)
 18   098462-01   Control Rod Assembly 
 19   098325-01   Roll Pin 
 20   098354-03   Control Knob 
 PARTS AVAILABLE — NOT SHOWN  

 100642-03   Hardware Assembly

** Not Field Replaceable Part 5

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



COMFORT FLAME 3 and 5 Plaque Infrared Heater Burner Assembly
MODELS: GWRN18TC, GWRP16TC, GWRN18C, GWRP16C, GWRN30TC, GWRP26TC, GWRN30C, GWRP26C

Part Number Description

3-Plaque Manual Burner Assembly
 1   120630-02   ODS/Pilot LP  
  120630-03   ODS/Pilot NG  
 2   098200-03   Control Valve Bracket  
 3   105051-01   Pilot Tubing  
 4   099218-08   Burner  
 5   098508-01   Valve Retainer Nut  
 6   099056-24   Orifice - Plaque A NG
  099056-25   Orifice - Plaque A LP
 7   099056-01   Orifice - Plaque B LP
  099056-02   Orifice - Plaque B NG
 8   103844-01   Control Valve  
 9   103352-03   Tubing - Valve to Plaque  
 10   103352-04   Tubing - Valve to Plaque  
 11   107660-01   Tube, Inlet  
5-Plaque Manual Burner Assembly
 1   120630-02   ODS/Pilot LP  
  120630-03   ODS/Pilot NG  
 2   098200-03   Control Valve Bracket  
 3   105050-02   Pilot Tubing  
 4   099218-09   Burner  
 5   098508-01   Valve Retainer Nut  
 6   099056-24   Orifice - Plaque A or C  NG
  099056-25   Orifice - Plaque A or C  LP
 7   099056-01   Orifice - Plaque B  LP
  099056-02   Orifice - Plaque B  NG
 8   100747-01   Control Valve  
 9   107660-03   Inlet Tube  
 10   103844-01   Tubing - Valve to Plaque  
 11   103352-05   Tubing - Valve to Plaque  
 12   103352-04   Tubing - Valve to Plaque  
3-Plaque Thermostatic Burner Assembly
 1   120630-02   ODS/Pilot LP  
  120630-03   ODS/Pilot NG  
 2   099387-11   Pilot Tubing  
 3   104818-03   Outlet Tubing- Valve to Burner
 4   099218-08   Burner  
 5   099056-24   Orifice - Plaque A  NG
  099056-25   Orifice - Plaque A  LP
 6   099056-01   Orifice - Plaque B  LP

 099056-02   Orifice - Plaque B  NG
5-Plaque Thermostatic Burner Assembly
 1   120630-02   ODS/Pilot LP  
  120630-03   ODS/Pilot NG  
 2   099387-3   Pilot Tubing  
 3   104818-04   Outlet Tubing- Valve to Burner
 4   099218-08   Burner  
 5   099056-24   Orifice - Plaque A or C  NG
  099056-25   Orifice - Plaque A or C  LP
 6   099056-01   Orifice - Plaque B  LP

 099056-02   Orifice - Plaque B  NG

** Not Field Replaceable Part 6

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



COMFORT FLAME Arlington 23" Mini Electric Fireplace
MODELS: CGEF23B

Part Number Description

 1  120925-30  Blower 
 2  120926-06  Rear Glass (Screen) 
 3  120926-05  Log Set 
 4  120926-07  Flame Effect Mirror 
 5  120926-32  Magnetic Catch 
 6  120926-09  Main Control Board and Standoffs
 7  120927-10  Transformer 
 8  120927-11  Heater 
 9  120926-12  Settings Control Board 
 10  120926-13  LED Drum Assembly 
 11  120927-14  Motor (Drum) 
 12  120926-15  LED Ember Strip 
 13  120926-20  Remote Control 
 14  120927-21  Remote Control Sensor 
 15  120927-22  Power Cord 
 16  120927-24  ON/OFF Switch 
 17  120926-03  Front Glass 
 18  120926-02  Control Panel Door (Black) 
 19  120926-25  Top (Black) 
 20  120926-04  Front Trim 
 PARTS AVAILABLE NOT SHOWN 

 120926-17  Wire (Flame Effect) 
 120926-18  Wire (Ember Bed) 
 120927-23  Thermocouple 

** Not Field Replaceable Part 7

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



COMFORT FLAME Oxford/Metro 26" and 32"  Electric Fireplace
MODELS: CGEF26B, CGEF32D

Part Number Description

 1  120925-30  Blower 
 2  120927-06  Rear Glass (Screen) 26"

 120928-06  Rear Glass (Screen) 32"
 3  120927-05  Log Set 26"

 120928-05  Log Set 32"
 4  120927-07  Flame Effect Mirror 26"

 120928-07  Flame Effect Mirror 32"
 5  120927-08  Handles 
 6  120927-09  Main Control Board and Standoffs
 7  120927-10  Transformer 
 8  120927-11  Heater 
 9  120927-12  Settings Control Board 
 10  120927-13  LED Drum Assembly 26"

 120928-13  LED Drum Assembly 32"
 11  120927-14  Motor (Drum) 
 12  120927-15  LED Ember Strip 
 13  120927-20  Remote Control 
 14  120927-21  Remote Control Sensor 
 15  120927-22  Power Cord 
 16  120927-24  ON/OFF Switch 
 17  120927-03  Front Glass 26"

 120928-03  Front Glass 32"
 18  120927-02  Control Panel Door (Black) 26"

 120928-02  Control Panel Door (Black) 32"
 19  120927-25  Top (Black) 26"

 120928-25  Top (Black) 32"
 20  120927-01  Front Trim 26"

 120928-04  Front Trim 32"
 21  120926-32  Magnetic Catch 
 PARTS AVAILABLE NOT SHOWN 

 120927-17  Wire (Flame Effect) 26"
 120928-17  Wire (Flame Effect) 32"
 120927-18  Wire (Ember Bed) 26"
 120928-18  Wire (Ember Bed) 32"
 120927-19  Wire (Backlight) 26"
 120928-19  Wire (Backlight) 32"
 120927-23  Thermocouple 

** Not Field Replaceable Part 8

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



COMFORT FLAME Eastlake II 36" Electric Fireplace
MODELS: EL36LD

Part Number Description

 1  120929-01  Door Handles * 
 2  120929-02  LED Ember Strip 
 3  120929-03  Log Set 
 4  120929-04  Rear Glass (Screen) 
 5  120929-05  Flame Effect Mirror 
 6  120928-46  Heater/Blower Bracket 
 7  120928-44  Flame Effect Mirror Bracket 
 8  120927-16  Back Light Strip 
 9  **  Top 
 10  120929-10  Glass Door, Left * 
 11  120929-11  Glass Door, Right * 
 12  120929-12  Control Panel Door 
 13  120929-13  Front Panel 
 14  120929-14  Mesh Screens (2 Required)
 15  120929-15  Screen Rods (2 Required)
 16  **  Back Panel, Left Side 
 17  **  Back Panel, Center 
 18  **  Back Panel, Right Side 
 19  120929-19  Magnetic Catch 
 20  **  Bottom Panel 
 21  120928-40  Grate 
 22  120927-08  Handles 
 23  120928-42  Heater 
 24  120928-43  Blower 
 25  120928-27  Transformer 
 26  120928-26  Main Control Board & Standoffs 
 27  120927-21  Remote Control Sensor 
 28  120927-12  Settings Control Board 
 29  120927-24  ON/OFF Switch 
 30  120929-21  LED Drum Assembly 
 31  120927-14  Motor 
 32  120927-20  Remote Control 
 PARTS AVAILABLE - NOT SHOWN 

 120927-23  Thermocouple, Temp Sensor
 * Optional for model EL36L. 

** Not Field Replaceable Part
9

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



COMFORT FLAME Seasonal Split Oak Vent-Free Gas Logs
MODELS: CRL2718NA, CRL2718PA, CRL3124NA, CRL3124PA

Part Number Description

 1   113551-01   Back Log (#1)  18"
 113551-02  Back Log (#1)  24"

 2   113552-01   Front Log (#2)  18"
 113552-02  Front Log (#2)  24"

 3A   113553-01   Left Crossover Log (#3A)  
 3B   113554-01   Right Crossover Log (#3B)  
 4   **   Painted Base Assy  
 5   102844-01   Lower Bracket  
 6   M11084-38   Screw, Hex Head (#8-18 x 0.38)  
 7   098867-10   Gas Regulator  (LP)

 098867-14  Gas Regulator  (NG)
 8   111331-04   Outlet Burner Tube  
 9   102798-01   Inlet Tube  
 10   099056-21   Burner Orifice  18" LP

 099056-20  Burner Orifice  18" NG
 099056-19  Burner Orifice  24" LP
 099056-18  Burner Orifice  24" NG

 11   111124-01   Burner Retainer Spring  
 12   102963-02   Burner  18"

 102773-03  Burner  24"
 13   119583-01   Control Valve  LP

 119583-03  Control Valve  NG
 14   098508-01   Valve Retainer Nut  
 15   098354-01   Control Knob  
 16   097159-04   Piezo Ignitor  
 17   098249-01   Nut, M5  
 18   099387-08   Pilot Tube  
 19   098271-10   Ignitor Cable  
 20   104285-01   ODS Pilot  LP

 104286-01  ODS Pilot  NG
 21   098276-01   Hex Head Plug, 1/8" NPT  
 PARTS AVAILABLE — NOT SHOWN  

 100563-01  Warning Plate
 101055-02  Lighting Instructions Plate  
 100639-01  Caution Decal  
 101449-04  Control Position Decal  
 101137-02SA  Hardware Kit  
 GA6060  Lava Rock  

** Not Field Replaceable Part
10

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



COMFORT FLAME Biltmore Split Oak Thermostatic Vent-Free Gas Logs
MODELS: CCL3018NTA, CCL3018PTA, CCL3924NTA, CCL3924PTA

Part Number Description

 1   111340-02   Front Log (#1)  24"
  111340-03   Front Log (#1)  18"
 2   111341-02   Middle Log (#2)  24"
  111341-03   Middle Log (#2)  18"
 3   111342-02   Back Log (#3)  24"
  111342-03   Back Log (#3)  18"
 4   111343-02   Left Back Crossover Log (#4)  24"
  111343-03   Left Back Crossover Log (#4)  18"
 5   111344-01   Left Top Crossover Log (#5)  24"
  111344-02   Left Top Crossover Log (#5)  18"
 6   111345-02   Right Btm Crossover Log (#6) 24" 
  111345-03   Right Btm Crossover Log (#6) 18" 
 7   099211-01   Hex Screw, 10-16 x 2.50  
 8   102844-01   Lower Bracket  24"
   102844-02   Lower Bracket  18"
 9   **   Painted Base Assembly  
 10   098867-10   Gas Regulator  LP
  098867-14   Gas Regulator  NG
 11   102981-01  Inlet Tube  
 12   102983-05   Outlet Burner Tube  24"
   102983-06   Outlet Burner Tube  18"
 13   099056-16   Burner Orifice  24" NG
  099056-17   Burner Orifice  24" LP
  099056-19   Burner Orifice  18" LP
  099056-26   Burner Orifice  18" NG
 14   111124-01   Burner Retainer Spring  24"
 15   102772-01   Burner  24"
   102980-01   Burner  18"
 16   101329-19   Thermostat Gas Valve Assm. 24" LP
  101329-20   Thermostat Gas Valve Assm. 24" NG
  101329-21   Thermostat Gas Valve Assm. 18" NG
  101329-22   Thermostat Gas Valve Assm. 18" LP
 17   102979-01   Thermostat Bracket  24"
   102979-02   Thermostat Bracket  18"
 18   098544-01   Thermostat Clip  
 19   097159-04   Piezo Ignitor  
 20   099387-09   Pilot Tube  
 21   098271-10   Ignitor Cable  
 22   104285-01   ODS Pilot NG  
   104286-01   ODS Pilot LP  
 23   M11084-38   Hex Screw, #8-18 x 0.38  
 24   098249-01   Nut, M5  
 PARTS AVAILABLE — NOT SHOWN  

 100563-01   Warning Plate  
 101054-01   Lighting Instructions Plate  
 100639-01   Caution Decal  
 101137-02   Hardware Kit  
 GA6060   Lava Rock  

** Not Field Replaceable Part 11

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



COMFORT FLAME Biltmore Split Oak Remote Ready Vent-Free Gas Logs
MODELS: CCL3924NRA, CCL3924PRA, CCL3930NRA, CCL3930PRA

Part Number Description

 1   111340-02   Front Log  24"
 111340-01   Front Log  30"

 2   111341-02   Middle Log   24"
 111341-01   Middle Log   30"

 3   111342-02   Back Log   24"
 111342-01   Back Log   30"

 4   111343-02   Left Back Crossover Log  24" 
 111343-01   Left Back Crossover Log   30"

 5   111344-01   Left Top Crossover Log   24"
 111344-03   Left Top Crossover Log   30"

 6   111345-02   Right Btm Crossover Log   24"
 111345-01   Right Btm Crossover Log   30"

 7   111346-01   Right Top Crossover Log   30"
 8   103778-01  Pilot Assembly LP  
  103779-01  ODS Pilot Assembly NG  
 9   098249-01   ODS Nut  
 10   14396   Male Connector  
 11   111124-01   Burner Retainer Spring  
 12   099056-17   Burner Orifice LP

 099056-16  Burner Orifice NG
 13   103284-02   Wiring Harness  
 14   102772-01   Burner  
 15   099387-09   Pilot Tube  LP

 099387-12  Pilot Tube  NG
 16   103781-02   Gas Control Valve LP  
  103781-01  Gas Control Valve NG  
 17   103345-01   Lower Bracket  
 18   M11084-38   Screw, #8 x 0.38  
 19   **   Painted Base Assembly  
 20   098271-10   Ignitor Cable  
 21   097159-04   Piezo Ignitor  
 22   103587-02   Plate, Switch  
 23   104099-01   Heat Shield  
 24   098304-01   Screw  
 25   103784-02   Flame Adjustment Knob  
 26   103784-01   Off-Pilot-On Knob  
 27   M12461-26   Screw  
 28   100609-01  Pilot Tube (Regulator to Pilot)NG   
 29   099918-02  Pilot Regulator  NG
 30   103342-03   Burner Outlet Tube Kit LP  
  111331-03   Burner Outlet Tube Kit NG  
 31   14579   Switch  
 PARTS AVAILABLE — NOT SHOWN  

 100563-01  Warning Plate  
 103877-01  Lighting Instructions Plate  
 100639-01  Caution Decal  
 101137-02  Hardware Kit  
 GA6060  Lava Rock  

** Not Field Replaceable Part 12

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



COMFORT FLAME River Canyon Oak Remote Ready Vent-Free Gas Logs
MODELS: CRB3624NRA, CRB3624PRA

Part Number Description

 1   **   Ramp Burner Base
 2   111435-01   Electronic Ignitor
 3   112465-02   Ramp Front Burner
 4   113242-02   Ramp Back Burner Kit
 5   103778-01   O.D.S. Pilot, LP

 103779-01   O.D.S. Pilot, NG 
 6   112713-03   Pilot Bracket
 7   098249-01   Nut, ODS
 8   M11084-26   Screw
 9   112782-02   Air Deflector Bracket
 10   101480-12   Jumper Wire
 11   101004-04   Rear Burner Orifice, Natural
  101004-02   Rear Burner Orifice, Propane/LP  
 12   101004-08   Front Burner Orifice, Natural
  101004-06   Front Burner Orifice, Propane/LP  
 13   112708-01   Remote Burner Tube
 14   M12461-26   Screw
 15   099918-02   Pilot Regulator, Natural
 16   099387-12   Pilot Tube, NG (Regulator to Valve)
  099387-09   Pilot Tube, Propane/LP  
 17   14396   Male Fitting
 18   103781-01   Gas Control Valve, Natural
  103781-02   Gas Control Valve, Propane/LP  
 19   103784-01   Control Knob Extension
 20   103784-02   Flame Adjustment Knob Extension
 21   111173-01   Remote Valve Bracket
 22   112715-01   Remote Knob Heat Shield
 23   098271-12   Ignitor Cable
 24   100609-01   Pilot Tube, NG (Regulator to Pilot)

25  121120-01   Air Shield
PARTS AVAILABLE - NOT SHOWN

 112717-01SA  Remote Sensor Bracket
 100563-01  Warning Plate
 103877-01  Lighting Instruction Plate
 100639-02  Caution Decal
 101137-02  Hardware Kit
 GA6060  Lava Rock

 LOGS
 1   121699-11   Front Right Log  
 2   121699-10   Front Left Log  
 3   121699-08   Middle Right Log  
 4   121699-09   Middle Left Log  
 5   121699-13   Bottom Log (Remote)  
 6   121699-12   Rear Log  

** Not Field Replaceable Part 13

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



COMFORT FLAME White Mountain Oak Remote Ready Vent-Free Gas Logs
MODELS: CSG3924NRB, CSG3924PRB

Part Number Description

 1   **   Ramp Burner Base  
 2   111435-01   Electronic Ignitor  
 3   112465-02   Ramp Front Burner  
 4   112466-02   Ramp Rear Burner  
 5   103779-01   O.D.S. Pilot, Natural  
  103778-01   O.D.S. Pilot, Propane/LP  
 6   112713-03   Pilot Bracket  
 7   098249-01   Nut, ODS  
 8   M11084-26   Screw  
 9   112782-02DD  Air Deflector Bracket  
 10   123085-02   Rear Burner Inlet Tube  
 11   107186-11   Rear Burner Orifice, Propane/LP  
  107186-12   Rear Burner Orifice, Natural  
 12   107186-09   Front Burner Orifice, Propane/LP  
  107186-10   Front Burner Orifice, Natural  
 13   117004-01   Pilot Shield  
 14   M12461-26   Screw  
 15   099918-02   Pilot Regulator, Natural  
 16   099387-22   Pilot Tube, NG (Regulator to Valve)
  099387-23   Pilot Tube, Propane/LP  
 17   122687-01   Split Flow Valve  
 18   111440-03   Gas Control Valve, Natural  
  111440-04   Gas Control Valve, Propane/LP  
 19   103784-01   Control Knob Extension  
 20   107634-01   NG Conversion Plate  
 21   122631-01   Remote Valve Bracket  
 22   112715-01   Remote Valve Heat Shield  
 23   098271-12   Ignitor Cable  
 24   100609-01   Pilot Tube, NG (Regulator to Pilot)
 25   123475-01   Mounting Screws and O-Ring Kit  
 26   123085-01   Front Burner Inlet Tube  
 27   121120-01   Air Shield Bracket  
 PARTS AVAILABLE NOT SHOWN  

 100563-01   Warning Plate  
 123482-01   Lighting Instruction Plate  
 100639-02   Caution Decal  
 101137-02   Hardware Kit  
 GA6060   Lava Rock  
 120466-01   Flextube with Fitting  
 121129-06   Wiring Harness  
 121129-07   Remote, Pro-Flame  
 121129-08   Pro-Flame Receiver Kit  

 LOGS
 1   121699-11   Front Right Log  
 2   121699-10   Front Left Log  
 3   121699-08   Middle Right Log  
 4   121699-09   Middle Left Log  
 5   121699-13   Bottom Log  
 6   121699-12   Rear Log  

** Not Field Replaceable Part 14

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



COMFORT FLAME White Mountain Oak Thermostatic Vent-Free Gas Logs
MODELS: CSG3924NTB, CSG3924PTB

Part Number Description

 1   **   Ramp Burner Base
 2   111435-01   Electronic Ignitor
 3   112465-02   Ramp Front Burner
 4   113242-02   Ramp Back Burner Kit
 5   107485-01   O.D.S. Pilot, Natural
  107486-01   O.D.S. Pilot, Propane/LP  
 6   112713-01   Pilot Bracket, Natural
  112713-02   Pilot Bracket, Propane/LP  
 7   098249-01   Nut, ODS
 8   M11084-26   Screw
 9   112782-02   Air Deflector Bracket
 10   M11084-38   Screw
 11   101004-04   Rear Burner Orifice, Natural
  101004-02   Rear Burner Orifice, Propane/LP  
 12   101004-22   Front Burner Orifice, Natural
  101004-06   Front Burner Orifice, Propane/LP  
 13   112708-02   Thermostat Burner Tube
 14   099211-01   Screw
 15   098544-01   Thermobulb Clip
 16   099387-09   Pilot Tube
 17   101053-01   Adapter
 18   101329-31   Thermostat Gas Valve, Natural
  103781-02   Thermostat Gas Valve, Propane/LP
 19   100000-01   Cotter Pin
 20   102013-01   Control Rod
 21   098354-01   Control Knob
 22   112714-01   Thermostat Valve Bracket
 23   098271-12   Ignitor Cable
 24   098867-09   Gas Regulator, Natural
  098867-10   Gas Regulator, Propane/LP  
 25   112712-01   Inlet Tube
 26   121120-01   Air Shield
PARTS AVAILABLE - NOT SHOWN

 100563-01  Warning Plate
 101054-01  Lighting Instruction Plate
 101137-02  Hardware Kit
 GA6060  Lava Rock

 LOGS
 1   121699-11   Front Right Log  
 2   121699-10   Front Left Log  
 3   121699-08   Middle Right Log  
 4   121699-09   Middle Left Log  
 5   121699-07   Bottom Log   
 6   121699-12   Rear Log  

** Not Field Replaceable Part 15

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



COMFORT GLOW Multi-Sided Remote Ready Dual Flame Vent Free Logs
MODELS: VYM27NR, VYM27PR

Part Number Description

 1b  110397-06  Five Piece Log Set (Mfg Cal)
 122582-01  Five Piece Log Set (Mfg Ala)

 1-1  110321-01  Front Log (#1) (Mfg Cal)
 122583-01  Front Log (#1) (Mfg Ala)

 1-2  110321-02  Rear Log (#2) (Mfg Cal)
 122583-02  Rear Log (#2) (Mfg Ala)

 1-3  110321-03  Top Left Log (#3) (Mfg Cal)
 122583-03  Top Left Log (#3) (Mfg Ala)

 1-4  110321-04  Top Right Log (#4) (Mfg Cal)
 122583-04  Top Right Log (#4) (Mfg Ala)

 1-5  110321-05  Top Center Log (#5) (Mfg Cal)
 122583-05  Top Center Log (#5) (Mfg Ala)

 2  103779-01  ODS Pilot NG
 103778-01  ODS Pilot LP

 3  098249-01  ODS Nut 
 4  104592-03  Burner Outlet Tube NG
 5  098264-02  Male Connector 
 6  111124-01  Burner Retainer Spring 
 7  099056-16  Burner Orifice Injector NG

 099056-17  Burner Orifice Injector LP
 8  104591-01  Burner
 9  100609-01  Pilot Tube (Regulator to Pilot) NG

 099387-09  Pilot Tube LP
 10  103781-01  Gas Control Valve NG

 103781-02  Gas Control Valve LP
 11  104611-01SA  Lower Bracket 
 12  098304-01  Screw, #8 x 0.38 
 13  **  Painted Base Assembly 
 14  098271-10  Ignitor Cable 
 15  102445-01  Piezo Ignitor 
 16  103587-02SA  Switch Plate 
 17  103784-02  Flame Adjustment Knob 
 18  103784-01  Off-Pilot-On Knob 
 19  M12461-26  Screw, Hex Slt Wsr 10-32 x 0.38 
 20  103284-02  Wiring Harness 
 21  099998-01  Switch 
 22  099918-02  Pilot Regulator (NG only)
 23  099387-12  Pilot Tube (Valve to Regulator) NG
 PARTS AVAILABLE — NOT SHOWN 

 100563-01  Warning Plate 
 103877-01  Lighting Instructions Plate 
 100639-01  Caution Decal 
 101137-02  Hardware Kit 
 GA6060  Lava Rock 

**Not A Field Replaceable Part 16

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



COMFORT FLAME 32" Vent-Free Firebox
MODELS: CGFB32CC

Part Number Description

 1   108441-01   Screen  (2 Required)
 2   108700-01   Screen Rod  (2 Required)
 3   11418   Push-On Nut  
 4   108414-01   Deflector Hood  
 5   108423-02   Face Top Panel  
 6   108423-05   Face Bottom Panel  
 7   **   Face Weldment  
 8   **   Firebox Support Leg  
 9   108434-02   Left Refractory Red  
 10   108430-02   Rear Refractory Red  
 11   108432-02   Right Refractory Red  
 12   108426-02   Bottom Rear Refractory Red  
 13   108428-02   Bottom Front Refractory Red  
 14   **   Firebox Bottom  
 15   **   Firebox Surround  
 16   20027   Refractory Retainer  
 17   **   Fireplace Top Insulation  
 18   **   Firebox Top  
 19   **   Starter Pipe Collar  
 20   **   Insulation Pan  
 21   **   Fireplace Top  
 22   20280   Top Spacer  
 23   **   Fireplace Surround  
 24   110037-01   Junction Box  
 25   108654-01   Gas Conduit Left & Right Assembly
 26   21171   Gas Knock-Out Cover  
 27   14123   Strain Relief  
 28   **   Air Kit Door Assembly  
 29   108425-01   Air Rod Retainer  
 PARTS AVAILABLE NOT SHOWN  

 113140-01   Perimeter Trim Kit  

** Not Field Replaceable Part 17

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



COMFORT FLAME 36" Vent Free Firebox
MODELS: CUVF36C

Part Number Description

 1  12116  Screen (2 Required)
 2  106691-01  Screen Rod (2 Required)
 3  11418  Push-On Nut 
 4  107944-01  Deflector Hood 
 5  106651-01  Closure Top Panel 
 6  106651-01  Closure Bottom Panel 
 7  **  Face Weldment 
 8  106683-01  Firebox Support Leg 
 9  **  Firebox Bottom 
 10  107775-01  Access Panel 
 11  20027  Refractory Retainer 
 12  **  Firebox Surround 
 13  **  Firebox Top Shield 
 14  **  Firebox Top 
 15  **  Damper Can Collar 
 16  **  Insulation Pan 
 17  **  Fireplace Top Insulation 
 18  **  Fireplace Top 
 19  20280  Top Spacer 
 20  **  Fireplace Surround 
 21  110037-01  Handy Box Assembly 
 22  106642-01*  Air Rod Retainer 
 23  21171  Gas Knock-Out Cover 
 24  21379  Gas Conduit 
 25  21380  Gas Conduit 
 26  106703-01*  Air Kit Door Assembly 
 28  125285-01  Left Refractory Herringbone
 29  125286-01  Rear Refractory Herringbone
 30  125287-01  Right Refractory Herringbone
 31  125288-01  Bottom Rear Refractory H'bone
 32  125289-01  Bottom Front Refractory H'bone
* A Models Only

**Not A Field Replaceable Part 18

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



COMFORT FLAME 42" Vent Free Firebox
MODELS:CUVF42C

Part Number Description

 1  107981-01  Screen 
 2  107839-01  Screen Rod 
 3  11418  Push-On Nut 
 4  107979-01  Deflector Hood 
 5  107805-01  Closure Top Panel 

 107805-02  Extruded Louver 
 6  107805-01  Closure Bottom Panel 
 7  **  Face Weldment 
 8  106683-01  Firebox Support Leg 
 9  **  Firebox Bottom 
 10  107775-01  Access Panel 
 11  20027  Refractory Retainer 
 12  **  Firebox Surround 
 13  **  Firebox Top Shield 
 14  **  Firebox Top 
 15  106687-01  Damper Can Collar 
 16  **  Insulation Pan 
 17  **  Fireplace Top Insulation 
 18  **  Fireplace Top 
 19  20280  Top Spacer 
 20  **  Fireplace Surround 
 21  110037-01  Handy Box Assembly 
 22  106642-01*  Air Rod Retainer 
 23  21171  Gas Knock-Out Cover 
 24  24460  Gas Conduit 
 25  —  Gas Conduit 
 26  106703-01*  Air Kit Door Assembly 
 28  125295-01  Left Refractory Herringbone
 29  125296-01  Rear Refractory Herringbone
 30  125297-01  Right Refractory Herringbone
 31  125298-01  Bottom Rear Refractory H'bone
 32  125299-01  Bottom Front Refractory H'bone
* A Models Only

**Not A Field Replaceable Part 19

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



COMFORT FLAME See-Thru Vent-Free Firebox
MODELS: FBST

Part Number Description

 1   **  Firebox Assembly  
 2   **  Firebox Bottom  
 3   **  Firebox Top  
 4   23982   Top Spacer  
 5   26731   Deflector Hood  (2 Required)
 6   26740   Nailing Flange  
 7-1  23519  Side Refractory  (2 Required)
 7-2  26540  Bottom Refractory (2 Required) 
 8   24007   Side Refractory Retainer  
 9   12125   Screen (4 Required)
 10   26752   Extruded Louver Top (2 Required)
 11   26733   Lower Door Panel (2 Required)
 12   14200   Receptacle  
 13   21171   Access Hole Cover  
 14   11192  Shoulder Screws  
 15   11164   Screw, #10 x 1/2, zinc PH  
 16   11165   Screw, #10 x 5/8, zinc PH  
 PARTS AVAILABLE - NOT SHOWN

24029  Screen Rod (4 Required)

** Not Field Replaceable Part 20

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



COMFORT FLAME Peninsula Vent-Free Firebox
MODELS: FBPS

Part Number Description

 1  **  Firebox Assembly 
 2  **  Firebox Bottom 
 3  **  Firebox Top 
 4  23982  Top Spacer 
 5  26731  36" Deflector Hood (2 Required)
 6  26740  Nailing Flange 
 7-1  23519  Side Refractory Brick Liner 
 7-2  26540  Bottom Refractory Brick Liner 
 7-3  26774  Bottom Refractory Brick Liner 
 8  24007  Side Refractory Retainer 
 9  12125  Screen, Long Side (4 Required)
 10  26752  Extruded Louver, Top (2 Req.)
 11  26733  Lower Door Panel (2 Required)
 12  14200  Receptacle 
 13  21171  Access Hole Cover 
 14 12107  Screen 
 15  26771  Extruded Louver (End Pen. Only) 
 16  11164  Screw, #10 x 1/2, zinc PH 
 17  11165  Screw, #10 x 5/8, zinc PH 
 18  26762  Deflector Hood (End Pen. Only) 
 PARTS AVAILABLE - NOT SHOWN

24029  Screen Rod (Long Side 4 Req.)
13221  Screen Rod (End)

**Not A Field Replaceable Part 21

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



COMFORT FLAME 21" Vent-Free Fireplace System
MODELS: CGMFN, CGMFP

Part Number Description

 1   118596-01SA  Top Panel  
 2   118573-01SA  Top Trim Panel  
 3   123700-01SA  Heat Deflector  
 4   120166-01  Screen Assembly  
 5   118577-01CK  Access Door  
 6   118578-01CK  Side Panel Trim  
 7   **  Firebox Floor  
 8   **  Bottom Panel  
 9   **  Fireplace Wrapper  
 10   118941-01  Rear Brick Liner  
 11   118941-02  Left Brick Liner  
 12   118941-03  Right Brick Liner  
 13   118941-04  Top Liner  
 14   119310-01  Burner  
 15   103158-01  Magnetic Catch  
 16   118607-01  Magnetic Catch Bracket  
 17   100829-01  Control Valve  
 18   110791-02  Manual Valve Bracket  
 19   108480-01  Knob  
 20   098508-01  Valve Retainer Nut  
 21   099415-10  Gas Regulator NG  
  099415-09  Gas Regulator LP  
 22   118777-01  Outlet Tube  
 23   118776-01  Inlet Tube  
 24   118606-01  Ignitor Bracket  
 25   097159-04  Piezo Ignitor  
 26   098271-12  Ignitor Cable  
 27   107486-01  ODS Pilot, Propane/LP Gas  
  107485-01  ODS Pilot, Natural Gas  
 28   119425-03  Orifice, NG  
  119425-01  Orifice, LP  
 29   099387-08  Pilot Tube  

30  112881-03SA  Pilot Shield  
 31   097809-03  Male Fitting  
 32   099230-02  Screw, HWH Shoulder AB 10 X .63
 33   098303-02  Screw, SHWH AB 6-20 x .31  
 34   M15823-27  Screw, PHWH B 10-16 x .50  
 35   M12461-62  Screw, Hex SLT WSR 1/4-20 x .38
 36   102874-01  Knob for Access Door  
 37   118938-01SA  Log Set  
 38   M11084-38  Screw #8-18 x 3/8  
 39   118575-01CK  Firebox Hood  
 40   101386-02  Hinge  
 41   098304-01  Screw, PPH AB 10-16 X .38  
 42   101629-02  Bushing  
 43   101628-04  Flexible Connector  
PARTS AVAILABLE - NOT SHOWN  

 901056-01   Brass Flare Fitting 
 103470-01   Hardware Pack  
 101055-02   Lighting Instructions Plate  

** Not Field Replaceable Part 22

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



COMFORT FLAME 26" Thermostatic Vent-Free Fireplace System
MODELS: CGCFTNA, CGCFTPA

Part Number Description

 1   **  Outer Casing Top
 2   **  Outer Casing
 3   099230-02   Shoulder Screw
 4   098304-01   Screw, #10 x 3/8"
 5   109824-05   Burner 
 6   103209-09   Louvered Door
 7   102635-02RV  Left and Right Side Front
 8   111421-01   Bushing
 9   M10908-75   Hex Washer Head Tapping Screw
 10   104281-02BR  Firebox Hood
 11   102638-01RV  Firebox Top
 12   104285-01   ODS/Pilot Assembly NG
  104286-01   ODS/Pilot Assembly LP
 13   **   Firebox Wrapper
 14   099211-01   Control Bracket Screw
 15   103963-01   Inlet Tube
 16   102834-01   Burner Tube
 17   098304-02   Black Screw, #6 x 3/8 
 18   098303-02   Regulator Screw 
 19   **   Outer Shell Base 
 20   102649-02RV  Branch Support 
 21   099415-09   Gas Regulator NG
  099415-10   Gas Regulator LP
 22   102875-01RV  Regulator Bracket
 23   101381-01   Valve Cover and Piezo
 24   099387-11   Pilot Tube 
 25   098271-06   Ignitor Cable
 26   107186-01   Orifice NG
  107186-02   Orifice LP
 27   101006-02RV  Pilot Bracket
 28   098249-01   Nut, M5 
 29   098522-26   Gas Valve NG
  098522-23   Gas Valve LP
 30   102639-01RV  Baffle
 31   101628-01   Flexible Connector
 32   102869-01RV  Control Bracket
 33   102731-01RV  Control Shield
 34   103295-05RVBR  Screen Assembly
 35   107048-01   Log Set Kit
 36   104313-01   Right Hinge 
 37   104313-02   Left Hinge
 38   M10908-2   Hinge Screws 
 39   103734-01RV  Burner Support
 40   M11084-26   Hex Head Screw, #10 x 3/8"
 41   14500   3/8 NPT x 3/8" Flare Brass Fitting 
 42   101629-01   Bushing 
 43   107634-02   NG Data Plate
PARTS AVAILABLE - NOT SHOWN

 101054-01  Lighting Instruction Plate  
 100563-01  Warning Plate  
 103470-01  Hardware Package  
 113140-02  Black Trim Kit  

** Not Field Replaceable Part 23

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



COMFORT FLAME 26" Remote Ready Vent-Free Firebox
MODELS: CDCFNRB, CDCFPRB, CDCFNRB-1, CDCFPRB-1

Part Number Description

 1   **   Outer Casing Top  
 2   **   Baffle  
 3   **   Outer Casing  
 4   104281-02BR  Firebox Hood  
 5   **   Firebox Top  
 6   **   Firebox Wrapper  
 7   **   Outer Base  
 8   102635-02RV  Front Left and Right Sides  
 9   103209-09  Extruded Louver  
 10   098304-01   Screw, PPH AB 10-16 x 0.38  
 11   M10908-2   Screw, SLTD HWH TPG 6-32 x .38
 12   104313-01   Right Pin Hinge  
 13   104313-02   Left Pin Hinge  
 14   099230-02   Screw, HWH SHLDR AB 10 x .63
 15   111038-02RV  Remote/Blower Bracket  
 16   M11084-26   Screw, HWH AB 10-16 x 0.38  
 17   111633-01   Box Cover  
 18   111200-01   Support Bracket  
 19  103295-05RVBR  Screen Frame  

** Not Field Replaceable Part 24

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



COMFORT FLAME 26" Remote Ready Vent-Free Burner Assembly
MODELS: CDCFNRB, CDCFPRB, CDCFNRB-1, CDCFPRB-1

Part Number Description

 1   111069-01   Dual Burner  
 2   099056-29   Orifice  LP
  099056-34   Orifice  NG
 3   103342-04   Outlet Tube  LP
  111195-07   Outlet Tube  NG
 4   111124-01   Burner Retainer Spring  
 5   097809-02   Male Fitting  
 6   103778-01   ODS Pilot  LP
  103779-01   ODS Pilot  NG
 7   099387-09   Pilot Tube  LP
  099387-12   Pilot Tube  NG (Regulator to Pilot)
 8   098249-01   ODS Nut  
 9   M11084-26   Screw, HWH AB 10-16 x 0.38  
 10  **   Chamber Floor  
 11   110793-01   Piezo Bracket  
 12   102445-01   Piezo Ignitor with Palnut Fastener  
 13   101628-01   Flexible Connector  
 14   098271-10   Ignitor Cable  
 15   M12461-26   Screw, MX SLT WSR 10-32 x 3/8  
 16   111173-01   Remote Valve Bracket  
 17   103781-02   Gas Valve  LP
  103781-01   Gas Valve  NG
 18   101480-12   ASM High Temp Wire  
 19   097809-02   Male Fitting  
 20   113342-01   Log Set  
 21   099918-02   Pilot Regulator  NG
 22   099387-14   Pilot Tube  NG (Regulator to Valve)
PARTS AVAILABLE - NOT SHOWN

 901056-01   Brass Flare Adapter Fitting  
 103470-01   Hardware Pack  
 100563-01   Warning Plate  
 103877-01   Lighting Instruction Plate  
 113140-02   Perimeter Trim Kit  
 GWMT1   Wall Thermostat Kit  (-1 Model Only)
 CMRC  Remote Control Kit (-1 Model Only)

** Not Field Replaceable Part 25

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



COMFORT FLAME 32" Remote Controlled Vent-Free Firebox
MODELS: CGEFP33NRC, CGEFP33PRC

Part Number Description

 1   **  Fireplace Top
 2  **  Outer Casing  
 3  **  Right Front Side  
 4  **  Left Front Side  
 5   098304-01  Phillips Pan Head Screw, #10-16x.38
 6   104239-01  Top Front Louver  
 7   101355-01SA  Firebox Hood  
 8  **  Firebox Support  
 9   099230-02  Shoulder Screw  
 10  **  Firebox Top  
 11   101346-01  Outer Base  
 12  **  Firebox Wrapper  
 13   101514-01SA  Cover  
 14   M11084-26  Hex Screw, #10-16 x 0.38  
 15   104237-01  Bottom Louvered Door  
 16   103420-01SA  Screen Assembly 
 PARTS AVAILABLE - NOT SHOWN

 101386-02   Louvered Door Hinge  
 101784-01   Magnet Catch  
 102307-01   Strike Plate  
 113140-01   32" Perimeter Trim Kit, Black  

** Not Field Replaceable Part 26

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



COMFORT FLAME 32" Remote Controlled Vent-Free Burner Assembly
MODELS: CGEFP33NRC, CGEFP33PRC

Part Number Description

 1a   111625-03  Middle Log  
 1b   111625-04  Rear Log  
 1c   111625-02  Front Log  
 1d   111625-08  Right Crossover Log  
 1e   111625-06  Left Crossover Log  
 2   103778-01  ODS Pilot  LP
  103779-01  ODS Pilot  NG
 3   098249-01  ODS Nut  
 4   099387-09  Pilot Tube  LP
  099387-07  Pilot Tube  NG (Pilot to Regulator)
 5   104229-03  Burner Outlet Tube  LP
  111331-13  Burner Outlet Tube  NG
 6   111124-01  Burner Retainer Spring  
 7   099056-31  Burner Orifice LP
  099056-26  Burner Orifice NG
 8   102772-01  Burner  
 9   M11084-38  Screw, #8-16 x 0.38  
 10   **  Painted Base Assembly  
 11   M12461-26  Screw, #10-32 x 0.38  
 12   **  Firebox Bottom  
 13   M50104-02  Bushing  
 14   098265-02  Elbow, Male  
 15   103782-01SA  Valve Bracket  
 16   111440-04  Gas Valve, Remote  LP
  111440-03  Gas Valve, Remote  NG
 17   098271-10  Ignitor Cable  
 18   102445-01  Piezo Ignitor  
 19   098304-01  Screw  
 20   121129-01  Proflame Remote Control  
 21   121129-05  Proflame Receiver  
 22   104241-04SA  Valve Bracket  
 23   097809-02  Male Connector  
 24   101628-03  Flexible Connector (Hose)  
 25   M11084-26  Screw, #10-16 x 0.38  
 26   901063-01  3/8" Flare x 1/2" NPT  
 27   099918-02  Pilot Regulator NG
 28   099387-07  Pilot Tube  NG (Pilot to Valve)
 29   120657-01SA  Receiver Bracket  
 30   121129-03  Remote Cover Plate  
 PARTS AVAILABLE — NOT SHOWN  

 097555-01  Caution Decal  
 121129-04  Proflame Wiring Harness  

** Not Field Replaceable Part 27

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



COMFORT FLAME Vent-Free Burner System For Cast Iron Stoves
MODELS: SVYD18NRA, SVYD18PRA

Part Number Description

 1   104026-01   Stove Log  
 2   103778-01   ODS Pilot  (LP)
  103779-01   ODS Pilot  (NG)
 3   098249-01   ODS Nut  
 4   104423-03  Burner Outlet Tube  (LP)
 111331-09  Burner Outlet Tube  (NG)
 5   098264-02   Male Connector  
 6   111124-01   Burner Retainer Spring  
 7   099056-19   Burner Orifice Injector  (LP)
  099056-26   Burner Orifice Injector  (NG)
 8   102980-01   Burner  
 9   099387-13   Pilot Tube  (LP)
  099387-15   Pilot Tube  (NG control to regulator)
 10   103781-02   Gas Control Valve  (LP)
  103781-01   Gas Control Valve  (NG)
 11   103345-02SA  Lower Bracket  
 12   M11084-38   Screw, #8 x 0.38  
 13   **   Painted Base Assembly  
 14   098271-10   Ignitor Cable  
 15   102445-01   Piezo Ignitor  
 16   103587-02SA  Plate, Switch  
 17   098304-01   Screw  
 18   103784-04   Flame Adjustment Knob Extension
 19   103784-03   Off-Pilot-On Knob Extension  
 20   M12461-26   Screw, Hex Slt Wsr 10-32 x 0.38  
 21   100609-01   Pilot Tube (Regulator to Pilot)  
 22   099918-02   Pilot Regulator  
 23   103284-02   Wiring Harness  
 24   099998-01   Switch  
 PARTS AVAILABLE — NOT SHOWN  

 100563-01  Warning Plate  
 103877-01   Lighting Instructions Plate  
 101137-04  Hardware Kit  
 111531-02SA  Stove Dropped Pan (Black Only)  
 111532-01SA  Stove Back Panel (Black Only)  
 108038-01  Screen Rod  
 103297-04  Screen  

** Not Field Replaceable Part 28

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



COMFORT FLAME Direct-Vent Burner System For Cast Iron Stoves
MODELS: SDVBND, SDVBPD

Part Number Description

 1   **  Firebox Assembly  
 2   105795-01SA  Glass Door Assembly  
 3   106831-01  Rear Cover  
 4  11166  Screw, Hex  
 5   107191-01  Baffle  
 6  11196  Screw  
 7   103284-07  Wire Assembly  
 8  26810  Relief Cover  
 9  16550  Relief Cover Gasket  
 10  17373  Relief Spring  
 11  11233  Relief Washer  
 12  11200  Hex Head Cap Screw  
 13  11235  Locknut  
 14   105468-02  Valve Bracket  
 15  14389  Valve, Natural  
 14390  Valve, Propane/LP  
 16  14561  Pilot Assembly, Natural  
 14562  Pilot Assembly, Propane/LP  
 17   097159-04  Ignitor, Piezo  
 18   124981-01  Center Grate, Flat Black

 125049-01  Center Grate, Natural Iron
 125049-02  Center Grate, Antique White
 125049-03  Center Grate, Aged Iron

 19  14597  Burner, Natural  
 14598  Burner, Propane/LP  
 20   104506-16  Orifice, Natural  
  104506-17  Orifice, Propane/LP  
 21  14499  Brass Elbow  
 22  14264  Brass Fitting  
 23   101628-04  Flex Tubing  
 24   106794-01  Grate Assembly  
 25  27113  Air Deflector  
 26   105491-01  Log Set  
 26-1   105774-01  Rear Log  
 26-2   105774-02  Log  
 26-3   105774-03  Crossover Log  
 26-4   105774-04  Log Piece  
 27  11102  Screw  
 28  11107  Screw 
 PARTS AVAILABLE — NOT SHOWN  

 GA6060  Lava Rock  
26839  Ember Material Bag  

** Not Field Replaceable Part 29

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



COMFORT FLAME B-Vent Burner System For Cast Iron Stoves
MODELS: SBVBND, SBVBPD

Part Number Description

 1   **  Firebox Assembly  
 2  105795-01  Glass Door Assembly  
 3  106831-02SA  Rear Cover  
 4  M11084-46  Screw, Hex  
 5  124981-01  Center Grate, Flat Black

125049-01  Center Grate, Natural Iron
125049-02  Center Grate, Antique White
125049-03  Center Grate, Aged Iron

 6  106794-01CK  Grate Assembly  
 7  101480-12  Wire Harness  
 8  103284-09  Wire Harness  
 9  107191-01  Baffle  
 10  14519  Spillswitch  
 11  M11084-43  Switch Screw  
 12  105468-02  Valve Bracket  
 13  14512  Valve, Natural  
 14513  Valve, Propane/LP  
 14  14571  Pilot Assembly, Natural  
 14583  Pilot Assembly, Propane/LP  
 15  097159-04  Ignitor, Piezo  
 16  107195-01  Bracket, Spill Switch  
 17  14597  Burner, Natural  
 14598  Burner, Propane/LP  
 18  104506-16  Orifice, Natural  
 104506-17  Orifice, Propane/LP  
 19  14528  Brass Elbow  
 20  14264  Brass Fitting  
 21  101628-04  Flex Tubing  
 22  105325-01  Air Deflector  
 23  105491-01  Log Set  
 23-1  105774-01  Rear Log  
 23-2  105774-02  Front Log  
 23-3  105774-03  Crossover Log  
 23-4  105774-04  Log Piece  
 24  098304-03  Screw  
 25  M12461-26  Screw  
 26  M12461-73  Screw 
 PARTS AVAILABLE — NOT SHOWN  

 GA6060  Lava Rock  
 112044-01  Ember Material Bag  

** Not Field Replaceable Part 30

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



COMFORT FLAME Mendocino Oak Vented Gas Logs
MODELS: BFLT18, BFLT24

Part Number Description

 1   901056-01   3/8 FLR x 1/2 FPT Adapter  
 2   901059-01   3/8 FLR x 3/8 FPT Adapter  
 3   901066-01   Brass Air Mixer - Natural Gas  
 4   901064-03   Natural Gas 18"
  901064-04   Natural Gas 24"
 5   110331-01   1/2 MPT x 3/8 Compression Fitting
 6   110332-01   Burner Manifold  18"
  110332-02   Burner Manifold  24"
 7   110325-01   Front Burner  18"
  110325-02   Front Burner  24"
 8   101628-01   Gas Line, Flex  
 9   **   Burner Pan  
 10   901076-01   Screw #8/32 x 3/8"  
 11   901078-01   Nut #8/32  
 12   901681-01   Burner Strap  
 13   901242-01   Damper Clamp - Std. Assembly  
 14   901431-01   Grate Steps  
 15   901246-01   Log Grate  18"
  901246-02   Log Grate  24"
 16   110300-01   Rear Log 18"
  110303-01   Rear Log 24"
 17   110299-01   Front Right Split Log 18"
  110302-01   Front Right Split Log 24"
 18   110298-01   Front Left Split Log 18"
  110301-01   Front Left Split Log 24"
 19   110292-01   Left Top Log 
 20   110293-01   Right Top Log 
 21   110295-01   Left Center Top Log 
 22   110294-01   Right Center Top Log 
 PARTS AVAILABLE — NOT SHOWN  

 901156-01   0.4# Bag Embers  
 901155-01   1.0# Bag Ash Bed Material

** Not Field Replaceable Part 31

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



COMFORT FLAME Amherst Oak and Oxford Oak Vented Gas Logs
MODELS: CPVSR18 (6 Log Set), CPVSR24 (7 Log Set), CVSR18 (5 Log Set), CVSR24 (6 Log Set)

Part Number Description

1  901056-01   Brass 3/8 FLR x 1/2 FPT Adapter  
2  901059-01   Brass 3/8 FLR x 3/8 FPT Adapter  
3  901066-01   Brass Air Mixer - Natural Gas  
4  901064-02   Natural Gas Orifice  18"

 901064-03   Natural Gas Orifice  24"
5  901208-01   Burner Manifold  18"

 901208-02   Burner Manifold  24"
6  **   Burner Pan  
7  901242-01   Damper Clamp - Std. Assembly  
8  101628-01   Gas Line, Flex  
9  901431-01   Grate Steps  CPVSR
10  901243-01   Log Grate, 1/2"  CVSR 18"

 901243-02   Log Grate, 1/2"  CVSR 24"
 901246-01   Log Grate, 5/8"  CPVSR 18"
 901246-02   Log Grate, 5/8"  CPVSR 24"

11  901459-01   Bottom Front Log CVSR 18"
 901459-02   Bottom Front Log CVSR 24"

12  901458-01   Bottom Rear Log CVSR 18"
 901458-02  Bottom Rear Log CVSR 24" 

13  901095-01   Top Log  CVSR 18"/24"
14  901096-01   Top Log  CVSR 24"
15  901094-01   Top Log  CVSR 18"/24"
16  901097-01   Top Log  CVSR 18"/24"
17  901460-01   Bottom Front Log  CPVSR 18"/24"
18  901458-01   Bottom Rear Log  CPVSR 18"/24"
19  901115-01   Top Log CPVSR 24"
20  901102-01   Top Log  CPVSR 18"/24" (10")
21  901100-01   Top Log CPVSR 18"/24" (11.5")
22  901101-01   Top Log CPVSR 18"/24" (13.75")
23  901103-01   Top Log CPVSR  18"/24" (13.5")
 PARTS AVAILABLE — NOT SHOWN  

 901156-01   0.4# Bag Embers  
 901155-01   1.0# Bag Ash Bed Material

** Not Field Replaceable Part 32

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



COMFORT FLAME Berkshire Split Oak Vented Gas Logs
MODELS: CVDR18 (5 Log Set), CVDR24 (6 Log Set)

Part Number Description

 1  901056-01   Brass 3/8 FLR x 1/2 FPT Adapter  
 2  901059-01   Brass 3/8 FLR x 3/8 FPT Adapter  
 3  901066-01   Brass Air Mixer - Natural Gas  
 4  901064-02   Natural Gas Orifice  18"

 901064-03   Natural Gas Orifice  24"
 5  901207-01   Burner Manifold  18"

 901207-02   Burner Manifold  24"
 6  **   Burner Pan  
 7  901242-01   Damper Clamp - Std. Assembly  
 8  101628-01   Gas Line, Flex  
 9  901431-01   Grate Steps  
 10  901246-01   Log Grate  18"

 901246-02   Log Grate  24"
 11  901681-01   Burner Strap  
 12  901078-01   Nut #8/32  
 13  901076-01   Screw #8/32 x 3/8  
 14a  901461-01   Bottom Front Log 18"

 901461-02   Bottom Front Log 24"
 14b  901111-01   Bottom Rear Log 18"

 901111-02   Bottom Rear Log 24"
 15a  901094-01   Top Log 18"/24"
 15b  901101-01   Top Log 24"
 15c  901118-01   Top Log 18"/24"
 15d  901120-01   Top Log 18"/24"
 PARTS AVAILABLE — NOT SHOWN  

 901156-01   0.4# Bag Embers  
 901155-01   1.0# Bag Ash Bed Material

** Not Field Replaceable Part 33

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



COMFORT FLAME 32" Direct Vent Firebox
MODELS: CGDV32NR, CGDV32PR

Part Number Description

 1   **   Firebox Assembly  
 2   **   Face Weldment  
 3   108892-01   Door Assembly
 4   109155-01   Top Stamped Louver

 108903-01  Top Rolled Louver
 5   109155-02   Bottom Stamped Louver

 108903-02  Bottom Rolled Louver
 6   **   Fireplace Top  
 7   **   Fireplace Top Insulation  
 8   **   Fireplace Surround  
 9   108885-01   Burner Assembly (Natural Gas)  
  108885-02   Burner Assembly (Propane Gas)  
 10   108890-01   Burner Base Gasket  
 11   109082-03   Heat Shield  
 12   --  Opt. Refractory (KIT - BL32DS)
 13   --  Opt. Refractory (KIT - BL32DS)
 14   --  Opt. Refractory (KIT - BL32DS)
 15   11418   Push-On Nut  
 16   12125   Screen  
 17   109479-01   Screen Rod  
 18   14123   Strain Relief  
 19   21171   Gas Knock-Out Cover  
 20   24353   Handy Box Assembly  
 21   24460   Gas Conduit Assembly  
 22   109222-01   Log Set  
 22-1   109403-01   Front Log (No. 1)  
 22-2   109404-01   Rear Log (No. 2)  
 22-3   109407-01   Base Log (No. 3)  
 22-4   109406-01   Crossover Log (No. 4)  
 22-5   109405-01   Left Top Log (No. 5)  
 22-6   109408-01   Right Top Log (No. 6)  
 PARTS AVAILABLE - NOT SHOWN  
  25487   Lava Rock/Bag Assembly  

** Not Field Replaceable Part 34

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



COMFORT FLAME 32" Direct Vent Burner Assembly
MODELS: CGDV32NR, CGDV32PR

Part Number Description

 1   11102   Screw #8-32 x 3/8 PPH Zinc  
 2   11105   Screw #10 x 1/2 Zinc  
 3   11179   Screw #10-24 x 1/4 Zinc  
 4   11237   Screw, Trilab M4 x 8 mm  
 5   14389   Millivolt Valve (Natural Gas)  
  14390   Millivolt Valve (Propane/LP Gas)  
  117370-01   Millivolt Valve (NG-High Altitude)  
 6   14492   Piezo Ignitor  
 7   14500   Brass Fitting  
 8   14253   Flexible Connector  
 9   14511   Ignitor Bracket  
 10   14528   Brass Elbow Fitting  
 11   104506-25   Orifice (Natural #47)  
  104506-02   Orifice (Propane/LP #55)  
 12   104509-02   Aluminum Tubing Assy  
 13   26808   Valve Bracket  
 14   26827   Switch Bracket  
 15   108886-01   Base Grate Assembly  
 16   108891-01   Burner  
 17   108084-02   Pilot Assembly (Natural)  
  108084-03   Pilot Assembly (Propane/LP)  
  108084-05   Pilot Assembly (NG-High Altitude)  
 18   **   Burner Base Assembly  
 19   27113   Air Deflector  

** Not Field Replaceable Part 35

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



COMFORT FLAME 32" Direct Vent Fireplace
MODELS: CHDV32NR

Part Number Description
 1   **   Firebox Assembly  
 2   **   Face Weldment  
 3   108892-01   Door Assembly  
 4   108903-01   Top Rolled Louver Assembly  
 5   108903-02   Bottom Rolled Louver Assembly  
 6   108895-01   Fireplace Top  
 7   **   Fireplace Top Insulation  
 8   **   Fireplace Surround  
 9   108885-01   Burner Assembly (Natural)  
 10   108890-01   Burner Base Gasket  
 11   108897-01   Rear Refractory (Opt. Accessory)  
 12   109082-03   Heat Shield  
 13   108901-01   Right Refractory (Opt. Accessory)  
 14   108901-02   Left Refractory (Opt. Accessory)  
 15   11418   Push-On Nut  
 16   108440-01   Screen  
 17   109479-01   Screen Rod  
 18   14123   Strain Relief  
 19   21171   Gas Knock-Out Cover  
 20   24353   Handy Box Assembly  
 21   24460   Gas Conduit Assembly  
 22   109222-01   Log Set  
 22-1   109403-01   Front Log (Log 1)  
 22-2   109404-01   Rear Log (Log 2)  
 22-3   109407-01   Base Log (Log 3)  
 22-4   109406-01   Crossover Log (Log 4)  
 22-5   109405-01   Left Top Log (Log 5)  
 22-6   109408-01   Right Top Log (Log 6)  

 108085-03  Pilot Orifice (-HA Models-NG) 
 PARTS AVAILABLE - NOT SHOWN  

25487  Lava Rock/Bag Assembly  
 PCDM-32T  Conversion Kit  
 113140-01  Perimeter Trim Kit  

 BURNER ASSEMBLY
 1   11102   Screw #8-32 x 3/8 PPH Zinc  
 2   11105   Screw #10 x 1/2 Zinc  
 3   11179   Screw #10-24 x 1/4 Zinc  
 4   11237   Screw, Trilab M4 x 8 mm  
 5   14389   Millivolt Valve (Natural Gas)  
 6   14492   Piezo Ignitor  
 7   14500   Brass Fitting  
 8   14253   Flexible Connector  
 9   14511   Ignitor Bracket  
 10   14528   Brass Elbow Fitting  
 11   104506-25   Orifice (Natural #47)  
  104506-02   Orifice (Propane/LP #55)  
 12   104509-02   Aluminum Tubing Assembly  
 13   26808   Valve Bracket  
 14   26827   Switch Bracket  
 15   108886-01   Base Grate Assembly  
 16   108891-01   Burner  
 17   108084-02   Pilot Assembly (Natural)  
  108084-03   Pilot Assembly (Propane/LP)  
  108084-05   Pilot Assembly (NG-High Altitude)  
 18   **   Burner Base Assembly  
 19   27113   Air Deflector  
**Not A Field Replaceable Part 36

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



COMFORT FLAME 36" Direct Vent Firebox
MODELS: CGCDV36NR, CGCDV36NR

Part Number Description

 1  **  Firebox Assembly 
 2  **  Face Weldment 
 3  108010-01  Door Assembly 
 4  108011-01  Top Louver Assembly 
 5  108011-02  Bottom Louver Assembly 
 6  **  Fireplace Top 
 7  **  Fireplace Top Insulation 
 8  **  Fireplace Surround 
 9  109082-01  Heat Shield 
 10  116215-01  Log Set with Grate Assembly 
 11  116338-01  Right Burner Log  
 12  116339-01  Left Burner Log  
 13  110989-01  Left Refractory Stacked
 14  110991-01  Rear Refractory Stacked
 15  110990-01  Right Refractory Stacked
 16  108719-01  Screen Rod 
 17  12105  Screen 
 18  11418  Push-On Nut 
 19  14123  Strain Relief 
 20  21171  Gas Knock-Out Cover 
 21  24353  Handy Box Assembly 
 22  24460  Gas Conduit Assembly 
 23  116210-01  Burner Assembly NG

 116210-02  Burner Assembly LP
 116211-05  Burner Assembly High Altitude

 24  116374-01  Plenum 
 25  118372-01  Top Pilot Shield 
 26  120945-01  Bottom Pilot Shield 
 PARTS AVAILABLE - NOT SHOWN 

 25487  Lava Rock/Bag Assy 
 116388-01  Grate Finial 

**Not A Field Replaceable Part 37

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



COMFORT FLAME 36" Direct Vent Millivolt Burner Assembly
MODELS: CGCDV36NR, CGCDV36PR

Part Number Description

 1  **  Burner Pan Assembly 
 2  **  Base Grate  
 3  **  Firebox Base Bottom 
 4  26808  Valve Bracket 
 5  11107  Screw, #10-32 x 1/4 Zinc 
 6  **  Firebox Bottom 
 7  11102  Screw, #8-32 x 3/8 Zinc 
 8  121877-01  Aluminum Tubing Assembly 
 9  111288-02  Flex Gas Line 
 10  108084-02  Pilot Assembly NG 

 108084-03  Pilot Assembly LP 
 108084-05  Pilot Assembly (-HA Models) 

 11  14389  Natural Gas Valve 
 14390  Propane/LP Gas Valve 
 117370-01  Natural Gas High Altitude Valve 

 12  11165  Screw, #10 x 5/8 Zinc 
 13  111913-01  Burner Base Gasket 
 14  14500  Brass Fitting 
 15  116345-01  Pilot Bracket 
 16  26827  Switch Bracket 
 17  11226  Flat Washer 7/8" ID x 2" OD 
 18  11214  Bulkhead Fitting with Washer 
 19  14296  Elbow 3/8" 
 20   24873  Burner Orifice #36 NG 

 23097  Burner Orifice #52 LP 
 21  14492  Piezo Ignitor 
 22  14511  Piezo Bracket 
 PARTS AVAILABLE - NOT SHOWN 

 108085-03  Pilot Orifice (-HA Models-NG) 

**Not A Field Replaceable Part 38

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



COMFORT FLAME 36" Direct Vent Fireplace
MODELS: CTDV36NR-A

Part Number Description
 1   **   Firebox Assembly  
 2   **   Face Weldment  
 3   108010-01   Door Assembly  
 4   108011-01   Top Rolled Louver Assy,  
 5   108011-02   Bottom Rolled Louver Assy,  
 6   108015-01   Fireplace Top  
 7   **   Fireplace Top Insulation  
 8   **   Fireplace Surround  
 9   108074-01   Burner Assembly (Natural) 
 10   108076-01   Burner Base Gasket  
 11   110991-01  Rear Refractory Brick Panel  
 12   110990-01  Right Refractory Brick Panel  
 13   110989-01  Left Refractory Brick Panel  
 14   11418   Push-On Nut  
 15   12105   Screen  
 16   108719-01   Screen Rod  
 17   14123   Strain Relief  
 18   21171   Gas Knock-Out Cover  
 19   24353   Handy Box Assembly  
 20   24460   Gas Conduit Assembly  
 21   109082-01   Heat Shield  
 22   109006-01   Log Set  
 22-1   109007-01   Rear Log (Log 1)  
 22-2   110182-01   Front Log (Log 2)  
 22-3   109008-01   Crossover Log (Log 3)  
 22-4   107347-01   Right Top Log (Log 4)  
 22-5   109009-01   Base Log (Log 5)  
 22-6   107348-01   Left Top Log (Log 6)  
 PARTS AVAILABLE - NOT SHOWN  

25487  Lava Rock/Bag Assy  
27253  Notice Label  
55240  Vent Label  
 PCDM-36TA  Conversion Kit  

 BURNER ASSEMBLY
 1   11102   Screw #8-32 x 3/8 PPH Zinc  
 2   11105   Screw #10 x 1/2 Zinc  
 3   11179   Screw #10-24 x 1/4 Zinc  
 4   11237   Screw, Trilab M4 x 8 mm  
 5   14389   Millivolt Valve (Natural)  
 6   14492   Piezo Ignitor  
 7   14500   Brass Fitting  
 8   14508   Flexible Connector  
 9   14511   Ignitor Bracket  
 10   14528   Brass Elbow Fitting  
 11   14496   Orifice (Natural)  
 12   110984-01   Aluminum Tubing Assembly  
 13   26808   Valve Bracket  
 14   26827   Switch Bracket  
 15   108007-01   Base Grate Assembly  
 16   104504-03   Burner  
 17   108084-02   Pilot Assembly (Natural)  
 18   110996-01   Burner Base Assembly  
 19   110986-01   Air Baffle (Natural)  

**Not A Field Replaceable Part 39

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



COMFORT FLAME 42"  Direct Vent Firebox
MODELS: CGCDV42NR, CGCDV42PR, CVDV42NR-M

Part Number Description

 1   **  Firebox Assembly  
 2   **  Face Weldment  
 3   108328-01  Door Assembly  
 4   108331-01  Top Louver Assembly  
 5   108331-02  Bottom Louver Assembly  
 6   **  Fireplace Top  
 7   **  Fireplace Top Insulation  
 8   **  Fireplace Surround  
 9   109082-01  Heat Shield  
 10   116216-01  Log Set  
 11   116338-01  Burner Log Right  
 12   116339-01  Burner Log Left  
 13  111299-01  Left Refractory Stacked
 14  111297-01  Rear Refractory Stacked
 15  111298-01  Right Refractory Stacked
 16   108455-01  Screen Rod  
 17   107840-01  Screen  
 18   11418  Push-On Nut  
 19   14123  Strain Relief  
 20   21171  Gas Knock-Out Cover  
 21   24353  Handy Box Assembly  
 22   24460  Gas Conduit Assembly  
 23   116211-03  Burner Assembly NG 
  116211-04  Burner Assembly LP
 24   116375-01  Plenum  
 25   118372-01  Top Pilot Shield  
 26   120945-01  Bottom Pilot Shield
 PARTS AVAILABLE NOT SHOWN

 25487  Lava Rock/Bag Assembly  
 116388-01  Grate Finial  

**Not A Field Replaceable Part 40

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



COMFORT FLAME 42" Direct Vent Millivolt Burner Assembly
MODELS: CGCDV42NR, CGCDV42PR, CVDV42NR-M

Part Number Description

 1   **  Burner Pan Assembly  
 2   **  Base Grate  
 3   **  Firebox Base Bottom  
 4   26808  Valve Bracket  
 5   11107  Screw, #10-32 x 1/4 Zinc  
 6   **  Firebox Bottom  
 7   11102  Screw, #8-32 x 3/8 Zinc  
 8   121877-01  Aluminum Tubing Assembly  
 9   111288-02  Flex Gas Line  
 10   108084-02  Pilot Assembly NG  
  108084-03  Pilot Assembly LP  
  108084-05  Pilot Assembly (-HA Models)  
 11   14389  Natural Gas Valve  
  14390  Propane/LP Gas Valve  
  117370-01  Natural Gas High Altitude Valve  
 12   11165  Screw, #10 x 5/8 Zinc  
 13   111913-01  Burner Base Gasket  
 14   14500  Brass Fitting  
 15   116345-01  Pilot Bracket  
 16   26827  Switch Bracket  
 17  11226  Flat Washer 7/8" ID x 2" OD  
 18   11214  Bulkhead Fitting with Washer  
 19   14296  Elbow 3/8"  
 20   24874  Burner Orifice #32 NG  
  23098  Burner Orifice #50 LP  
 21   14492  Piezo Ignitor  
 22   14511  Piezo Bracket
 PARTS AVAILABLE NOT SHOWN

 108085-03  Pilot Orifice #62 (-HA Models Only)  
 PCDM-42VC  Propane/LP Gas Conversion Kit  

 (CVDV42 MODELS ONLY)

**Not A Field Replaceable Part 41

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



COMFORT FLAME Builder 36" Woodburning Fireplace                
MODELS: B36L-M

Part Number Description

 1  **  Insulation Pan 
 2  **  Air Separator 
 3  **  Firebox Top 
 4  111431-01  Air Deflector 
 5  **  Fireplace Top 
 6  **  Firebox Wrapper 
 7  **  Outer Wrapper Insul. Assem.
 8  **  Firebox Floor 
 9  **  Wrapper Bottom 
 10  **  Front Face Weldment, Louvered

 **  Front Face Weldment, Smooth
 11  106971-01  Left Side Brick Liner 
 12  106969-01  Rear Brick Liner 
 13  106970-01  Right Side Brick Liner 
 14  106972-01  Bottom Brick Liner (Rear)
 15  106973-01  Bottom Brick Liner (Front)
 16  21198  Blower Access Plate 
 17  20027  Refractory Retainer 
 18  **  Top Insulation 
 19  **  Insulation Retainer 
 20  20280  Top Standoff 
 21  20023  Chimney Starter Collar 
 22  20088  Door Stop 
 23  11418  Push On Nut 
 24  20090  Spring Clip 
 25  107001-01  Wood Burning Grate 
 26  106539-01  Grate Retainer 
 27  107127-01  Screen (2 required)
 28  **  Side Damper Weldment 
 29  107128-01  Gas Conduit 
 30  20806  Screen Rod 
 PARTS AVAILABLE - NOT SHOWN 

 14607  Rocker Switch 
 110037-01  Electrical Duct Assembly 
 20093  Ember Protector 

** Not Field Replaceable Part 42

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



COMFORT FLAME Builder 42" Woodburning Fireplace                
MODELS: B42LI-M

Part Number Description

 1  **  Insulation Pan 
 2  **  Air Separator 
 3  **  Firebox Top 
 4  108302-01  Air Deflector 
 5  **  Wrapper Top 
 6  **  Firebox Wrapper 
 7  **  Outer Wrapper Insul. Assem.
 8  **  Firebox Floor 
 9  **  Wrapper Bottom 
 10  **  Front Face Weldment, Smooth 

 **  Front Face Weldment, Louvered 
 11 106971-01  Left Side Brick Liner 
 12 108310-01  Rear Brick Liner 
 13 106970-01  Right Side Brick Liner 
 14 108311-01  Bottom Brick Liner (Front)
 15 108312-01  Bottom Brick Liner (Rear)
 16  21198  Blower Access Plate 
 17  20027  Refractory Retainer 
 18  **  Circulation Plate 
 19  **  Insulation Retainer 
 20  106959-01  Top Standoff 
 21  20023  Chimney Starter Collar 
 22  20088  Door Stop 
 23  11418  Push On Nut 
 24  20090  Spring Clip 
 25  107001-02  Wood Burning Grate 
 26  106539-02  Grate Retainers 
 27  108424-01  Screen (2 Required)
 28  **   Side Damper Weldment 
 29  107128-01  Gas Conduit 
 30  108780-01  Screen Rod (2 Required)
 PARTS AVAILABLE - NOT SHOWN 

 106685-01  Male Polarized 1.4" Plug 
 14607  Rocker Switch 
 110037-01  Electrical Duct Assembly 

** Not Field Replaceable Part 43

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



COMFORT FLAME Custom 36" Woodburning Fireplace                
MODELS: CWC36C

Part Number Description

 1  **  Insulation Pan 
 2  **  Fireplace Top 
 3  **  Fireplace Surround 
 4  106642-01  Air Rod Retainer 
 5  106643-01  Damper Rod Retainer 
 6  **  Firebox Bottom 
 7  **  Firebox Surround 
 8  **  Air Separator 
 9  106658-01  Left Refractory 
 10  106659-01  Right Refractory 
 11  106660-01  Rear Refractory 
 12  106661-01  Bottom Rear Refractory 
 13  106662-01  Bottom Front Refractory 
 14  **  Firebox Support Leg 
 15  **  Damper Can Collar 
 16  106691-01  Screen Rod (2 Required)
 17  **  Firebox Top Assembly 
 18  **  Air Kit Door Assembly 
 19  **  Face Weldment 
 20  106948-01  Smoke Deflector 
 21  **  Fireplace Top Insulation 
 22  **  Access Panel 
 23  107854-01  Right Refractory Bracket 
 24  107854-02  Left Refractory Bracket 
 25  109910-01  Grate 
 26  11418  Push-On Nut 
 27  12105  Screen (2 Required)
 28  **  Collar Insulation 
 29  20023  Chimney Starter Collar 
 30  20027  Refractory Retainer 
 31  106539-02  Grate Retainer 
 32  20088  Door Stop 
 33  20090  Spring Clip 
 34  20280  Top Standoff 
 35  21171  Conduit Plate Cover 
 36  21379  Gas Conduit 
 37  21380  Gas Conduit 
 38  106650-01  Bottom Louver Panel 
 39  106651-01  Bottom Smooth Panel 
 40  106684-01  Top Louver Panel 
 41  106651-01  Top Smooth Panel 
 42  110037-01  Electrical Duct Assembly 
 PARTS AVAILABLE - NOT SHOWN 

 14607  Rocker Switch 

** Not Field Replaceable Part
44

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



COMFORT FLAME Custom 42" Woodburning Fireplace                
MODELS: CWC42C

Part Number Description

 1   **   Insulation Pan  
 2   **   Fireplace Top  
 3   **   Fireplace Surround  
 4   106642-01   Air Rod Retainer  
 5   106643-01  Damper Rod Retainer  
 6   **   Firebox Bottom  
 7   **   Firebox Surround  
 8   **   Air Separator  
 9   107812-01  Left Refractory  
 10   107814-01  Right Refractory  
 11   107816-01  Rear Refractory  
 12   107818-01  Bottom Rear Refractory  
 13   107820-01  Bottom Front Refractory  
 14   **   Firebox Support Leg  
 15   **  Damper Can Collar  
 16   107839-01   Screen Rod  (2 Required)
 17   **   Firebox Top Assembly  
 18   **   Air Kit Door Assembly  
 19   **   Face Weldment  
 20   107823-01   Smoke Deflector  
 21   **   Fireplace Top Insulation  
 22   **   Access Panel  
 23   107854-01   Right Refractory Bracket  
 24   107854-02   Left Refractory Bracket  
 25   109911-01   Grate  
 26   11418   Push-On Nut  
 27   107840-01   Screen (2 Required)  
 28   **   Collar Insulation  
 29   20023   Chimney Starter Collar  
 30   20027   Refractory Retainer  
 31  23534  Grate Retainer  
 32   20088   Door Stop  
 33   20090   Spring Clip  (2 Required)
 34   20280   Top Standoff  
 35   21171   Conduit Plate Cover  
 36   24460   Gas Conduit  
 37   107805-03   Bottom Louver Panel  
 38   107805-01   Bottom Smooth Panel  
 39   107805-02   Top Louver Panel  
 40   107805-01   Top Smooth Panel  
 41   110037-01   Electrical Duct Assembly  
Standard Brick Refractory
9  107812-02  Left Refractory  
10  107814-02  Right Refractory  
11  107816-02  Rear Refractory  
12  107818-02  Bottom Rear Refractory  
13  107820-02  Bottom Front Refractory  

** Not Field Replaceable Part
45

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



 

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



FMI Products, LLC Reserves the right to Alter or Change Pricing 
and/or Product Specifications at Any Time with out notice.

FA6133-0810

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com


